

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7996 OF 2004

HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPORATION LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MACHINEWORKS (INTERNATIONAL) LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With office report for directions)

Date: 25/07/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Appellant(s) Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Radha Rangaswamy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

By order dated 29.9.2008, this Court had appointed Justice P.K. Sarkar, a retired Judge as Arbitrator as previous arbitrator Justice Vikramaditya Prasad has expressed his inability to continue with the arbitration. Mr. P.K. Sarkar has addressed a letter dated 14.5.2011 to the Registry informing that he will not be able to continue as an Arbitrator as he is not mentally and physically fit and he is not having good health.

In view of the said submission we appoint Justice S.K. Chattopadhyaya, a retired Judge as the Sole Arbitrator in place of Justice P.K. Sarkar. Previous arbitrator Mr. Justice P.K. Sarkar is directed to deliver all the records and files to Mr. Justice S.K. Chattopadhyaya at Peace Cottage, 58, North Office Para, Doranda, Ranchi-834002, to enable him to enter upon reference and proceed with the arbitration.

Parties shall co-operate with the Arbitrator for early completion of arbitration. learned

Office report is ordered accordingly.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7996 OF 2004

HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPORATION LTD.

..APPELLANT

VERSUS

MACHINEWORKS (INTERNATIONAL) LTD.

..RESPONDENT

O R D E R

By order dated 29.9.2008, this Court had appointed Justice P.K. Sarkar, a retired Judge as Arbitrator as previous arbitrator Justice Vikramaditya Prasad had expressed his inability to continue with the arbitration. Justice P.K. Sarkar has addressed a letter dated 14.5.2011 to the Registry informing that he will not be able to continue as an Arbitrator as he is not mentally and physically fit and he is not having good health.

In view of the said submission we appoint Justice S.K. Chattopadhyaya, a retired Judge as the Sole Arbitrator in place of Justice P.K. Sarkar. Previous arbitrator Mr. Justice P.K. Sarkar is directed to deliver all the records and files to Mr. Justice S.K. Chattopadhyaya at Peace Cottage, 58, North Office Para, Doranda, Ranchi-834002, to enable him to enter upon reference and proceed with the arbitration.

Parties shall co-operate with the learned Arbitrator for early completion of arbitration.

Office report is ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
[ R.V. RAVEENDRAN ]

1

NEW DELHI .....J.  
JULY 25, 2011 [ A.K. PATNAIK ]